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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RINGMETALL AG 

 
Group’s Key Figures  
as of June 30, 2018         
          
Income statement figures Jun. 2018 Jun. 2017 Change Change 
  EUR thousand EUR thousand EUR thousand % 
Revenue 57,749 52,909 4,840 9.1% 
Gross revenue 58,474 53,512 4,962 9.3% 
Gross profit 30,335 29,263 1,072 3.7% 
EBITDA 6,376 7,051 -675 -9.6% 
EBIT  5,348 6,057 -709 -11.7% 
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period 3,384 4,332 -948 -21.9% 
          
          
Statement of financial position figures Jun. 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Change Change 
  EUR thousand EUR thousand EUR thousand % 
Non-current assets  35,888 34,867 1,021 2.9% 
Current assets 43,700 39,986 3,714 9.3% 
Equity 42,674 39,102 3,572 9.1% 
Equity ratio 53.1% 51.6%    
Liabilities 32,879 33,291 -412 -1.2% 
Total assets 80,372 75,796 4,576 6.0% 
          
          
Other key figures Jun. 2018 2017 Change   
          
Average employees 522 504 18   
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2018 INTERIM REPORT RINGMETALL AG  

1. FUNDAMENTALS OF THE GROUP 

Business Model and Structure 

Ringmetall is a worldwide leading specialist supplier in the packaging industry. The 
company operates as a specialized industrial holding company in its two business divisions 
Industrial Packaging and Industrial Handling. It develops, produces and markets product 
solutions for use in the chemical, petrochemical and pharmaceutical industries, the food 
industry, as well as in the logistics and agricultural sectors. 

In the Industrial Packaging division, Ringmetall develops, produces and distributes 
packaging elements for the drum industry. The product range in the area of Industrial 
Packaging mainly includes clamping rings, lids, gaskets, handles, complete closure units 
as well as requirement-specific special components in various dimensions and quality 
levels. The product group of the clamping rings represents the most important sales driver 
of the Ringmetall Group. In total, Ringmetall manufactures more than 2,000 different types 
of clamping rings. Within the drum industry, the company focuses on the specific 
requirements of industrial drums and manufactures parts for so-called open top drums (lid 
drums), especially steel drums, plastic drums, fiber drums and pails. 

In the Industrial Handling business unit, Ringmetall develops, produces and distributes 
application-oriented vehicle attachment parts for special vehicles in freight logistics and 
warehouse logistics as well as in the agricultural sector. In addition to attachments for 
tractors, agricultural machinery and trucks, these include mainly attachment for forklift 
trucks and industrial trucks. The product range of the Industrial Handling division mainly 
includes restraint systems, lift mast parts as well as clutch and brake pedals with special 
requirement profiles, but also complex welding assemblies and trailer coupling systems as 
well as hydraulic components are part of the product range. 

Ringmetall and its subsidiaries, which are assigned to the two business units, are linked to 
one another via a holding structure. The holding company's Munich-based parent company, 
Ringmetall AG, brings together key corporate functions that are primarily concerned with 
corporate financing, investor relations, strategy and corporate development, as well as the 
preparation and execution of corporate acquisitions. In addition to the holding company, 
Ringmetall consists of a total of 19 companies. Of these, two companies are purely 
intermediate holding companies, five are administrative units and another eleven are 
operating companies. One company, Berger Verwaltungs GmbH, is currently dormant. 
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2. ECONOMIC REPORT 

2.1 Overall economic situation 

In its assessment of the economic situation in July 2018 as of July 13, 2018, the Federal 
Ministry for Economic Affairs and Energy assumes that the German economy accelerated 
again in May for the first time this year. Gross domestic product increased by only  
0.3 percent in the first quarter due to a lack of momentum in key German sales markets 
and due to national special effects. Overall, current economic indicators suggest that 
German economic output is now growing somewhat faster than in the year to date. Apart 
from the latent threat of an escalation of global trade conflicts, the prospects are positive. 

The upturn in the global economy temporarily lost momentum in the first quarter. With 
variations in emerging market economies, the slowdown in the global economy is mainly 
due to slower growth in the developed economies. The Ifo World Economic Climate Index 
for the second quarter of 2018 and the OECD Composite Leading Indicator continue their 
downward trend since the end of last year. While the latter signals a lesser economic 
momentum for the eurozone, the US is likely to see a strengthening. In its latest forecast, 
the OECD expects global GDP to increase by 3.8 percent in 2018 and by 3.9 percent in 
2019. 

After unstable and weak industrial production in recent months, strong increases in 
production occurred in May. Manufacturing in the industry increased by 2.7 percent. 
According to the Ifo Business Survey, the business climate in the manufacturing sector has 
clouded somewhat, but remains above the long-term average. The industrial economy is 
therefore likely to remain moderately up in the coming months. After a small dry spell in 
the first quarter of 2018, private consumer spending expanded again with growth of  
0.4 percent. Net wages and salaries rose by a seasonally adjusted 1.7 percent, the highest 
rate in three years. 

 

2.2 Business development and situation of Ringmetall AG 

The business performance of the Ringmetall Group in the first half of 2018 was largely 
determined by the transition of the accounting to the international accounting standard 
IFRS, the preparation of the company's switch into the Regulated Market of the Frankfurt 
Stock Exchange and the conduction of a capital increase of five percent of the share capital 
including subscription rights and the necessary preparation of a securities prospectus. 

In order to comply with the legal requirements regarding the form and deadlines of the 
process, the company had already stated that ensuring the successful implementation of 
the aforementioned measures would be accompanied by considerable non-recurrent costs. 
The overall amount of consulting and transaction costs was above plan and amounted to 
EUR 0,7 million in the first half of 2018. For better comparability of the purely operational 
business performance of the Ringmetall Group, the company therefore additionally reports 
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adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization as well as non-
recurring expenses due to the conversion to IFRS, the segment change on the stock 
exchange and the capital increase (aEBITDA) for the current financial year. 

With a further year-on-year increase in the equity ratio of 53.1 percent (31.12.2017:  
51.6 %), continued high bank balances of EUR 13.7 million (31.12. 2017: EUR 14.9 million) 
and taking into account the existing credit lines, Ringmetall continues to have a very good 
financing structure for further growth, both organically and through acquisitions. 

In the reporting period, there was a cash-effective reduction in bank balances and short-
term liabilities to banks of EUR 1.2 million (31.12.2017: increase of EUR 0.1 million). The 
change is mainly due to the lower profit for the period and the significantly higher level of 
trade receivables and payables due to the expansion of the business in almost all regions 
in in which Ringmetall is represented. In addition, higher investments were made in fixed 
assets. 

The balance sheet total of EUR 80.4 million increased by EUR 4.6 million (31.12.2017: EUR 
75.8 million). This is largely attributable to short-term assets, which increased by  
EUR 3.7 million. 

The acquisition of operations and assets of HongRen announced in June 2017 was 
successfully completed in the first quarter of 2018 thus driving forward the strategic 
development of the Group. The production and operations of Changzhou HongRen 
Packaging Equipment Co. Ltd. were contributed to the existing subsidiary of Ringmetall AG 
in China. 

Operationally, the two divisions of the Ringmetall Group continued to develop very 
successfully in the first quarter. Sales volumes in both the Industrial Packaging and 
Industrial Handling divisions increased year-on-year, and demand for the company's 
products increased steadily. 

However, macroeconomic effects, which the company as a whole was unable to fully offset, 
had a negative impact on results. On the raw material side, the prices for the steel grades 
needed for production continued to rise. Ringmetall Group has agreed with its customers 
on extensive price escalation clauses, which generally allow fluctuations in the prices of 
raw materials to be passed on to the customers. However, in some cases as the prices for 
unprocessed steel in some markets deviated significantly from the prices of the steel 
intermediates required for production, it was sometimes not possible to fully pass on the 
price increases. 

In addition, currency effects in the first half of the year had a negative impact on the 
company's sales and earnings. On the one hand, the exchange rate of the US dollar against 
the Euro fell significantly year-on-year. Despite extremely positive business development 
at the US subsidiary Self Industries, this effect resulted in sales and earnings of the US 
subsidiary in Euro only at the previous year's level. However, when viewed in local 
currency, gross and operating profit margins in the US increased over the same period. 
The continuing decline in the Turkish Lira exchange rate compared to the Euro due to 
political instability in the country also meant that the Turkish subsidiary of the Ringmetall 
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Group is currently unable to operate profitably. Since the subsidiary, as customary in the 
region, must purchase its steel needed for production in US dollars, but the sales prices 
are invoiced in Turkish Lira, the company regularly fails in the context of rapid exchange 
rate declines, to pass on price increases quickly enough on its customers. However, the 
Management Board of Ringmetall AG currently sees the negative earnings effect of around 
EUR 0.1 million in the first half of the year as fundamentally sustainable in relation to the 
general opportunities arising from its presence in the Turkish market for the Group. In 
order to keep the economic risk as low as possible, the company sold its production 
property in Turkey end of 2017 with a slight book profit and moved its own production to 
rental property in the first quarter. Current developments in Turkey will continue to receive 
increased attention in order to react quickly in the event of a further deterioration of the 
economic situation in the country. 

Overall, Ringmetall increased its sales in the first six months of the financial year by  
9.2 percent to EUR 57.7 million (H1 2017: EUR 52.9 million). Due to the relatively higher 
increase in the cost of raw materials and supplies, the gross profit margin fell from  
54.7 percent to 51.9 percent. According to the planning, the development of personnel 
expenses increased slightly to EUR 11.1 million (H1 2017: EUR 10.1 million). Other 
expenses in the amount of EUR 7.5 million (H1 2017: EUR 6.6 million) include one-off 
expenses due to the conversion to IFRS, the segment change on the stock exchange and 
the capital increase of EUR 0.7 million. EBITDA, including these non-recurring expenses, 
amounts to EUR 6.4 million (H1 2017: EUR 7.1 million). The aEBITDA thus amounts to  
EUR 7.1 million. 

 

2.3 Risks and opportunities 

Taking into account the respective probability of occurrence and the potential financial 
impact of the risks explained in the 2017 Annual Report, and given the current business 
outlook, management expects neither any significant threat nor any significant interference 
to the going concern. Management remains confident that the Company's earning power 
provides a solid foundation for future business development and provides the resources 
needed to capitalize on opportunities that our Company has. Overall, the risk profile of the 
Group remains unchanged compared to the assessment in the 2017 financial year. 

 

2.4 Forecast and opportunities report 

The Ringmetall Group has further increased the sales volume of its products in the two 
business divisions Industrial Packaging and Industrial Handling. However, unfavorable 
macroeconomic trends - a global increase in steel prices and a negative development of 
the US dollar and the Turkish lira from the perspective of the company - had a negative 
impact on earnings and margins in the first half of the year compared to the previous year. 
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The Executive Board is currently assuming that a more positive development of these 
framework conditions cannot be expected until next year. 

At the same time, the company is in very good financial shape and can benefit greatly from 
the current interest rate environment. The Management Board therefore consistently 
assesses the current market environment for further company acquisitions and expects to 
conclude at least one acquisition by the end of the current financial year. 

Against the background of the above mentioned one-off costs from the transition of the 
accounting to the international accounting standard IFRS, the preparation of the switch of 
the company into the Regulated Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange and the 
conduction of a capital increase totaling EUR 0,7 million, the company will additionally state 
adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (aEBITDA) for 
better comparability of the purely operational business performance of the Ringmetall 
Group for the current financial year. The outlook for the current financial year will be 
adjusted accordingly. 

For the full year 2018, the company's Management Board continues to expect consolidated 
sales of EUR 108.0 to 112.0 million. With the steel price remaining high, consolidated sales 
are very likely to be at the upper end of the communicated bandwidth. The Executive Board 
expects earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (aEBITDA), adjusted 
for one-time special effects, to be between EUR 12.5 million and 13.5 million for the full 
year. 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the  
Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018 

 
ASSETS 

 
    

   

Jun. 30, 2018 

 

Dec. 31, 2017 

EUR thousand 

Note 

  
 
Non-current assets  

 
     

       
Intangible assets   542   321  

       
Goodwill 9  22,479   22,211  

       
Property, plant and equipment   12,720   12,189  

       
Other non-current assets    147   146  

       
Deferred tax assets   784   943  

       

Total non-current assets 
 

 36,672   35,810  

       
       
Current assets       
       
Inventories   11,919  10,950 

       
Trade receivables       
and other receivables   16,719  12,460 

       
Other current assets   713  918 

       
Current tax receivables   639  322 

       
Cash and bank balances   13,710  14,936 

       

Non-current assets held for sale 
 

 -  400 
       

Total current assets   43,700  39,986 

       
TOTAL ASSETS  

 80,372  75,796 
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  
    

   
Jun. 30, 2018 

 
Dec. 31, 2017 

EUR thousand 
Note 

  
 
Equity 

 
     

       
Share capital  

 
27,685 

 
27,685 

Capital reserves  
 

12,532 
 

12,532 

Remeasurement of pension liabilities outside profit or loss  
 

20 
 

- 

Currency translation differences recognized outside profit or 
loss 

 

 
-1,511 

 
-2,131 

Consolidated profit carryforward (previous year: consolidated 
loss carryforward) 

 

 
2,982 

 
-56 

Non-controlling interests  
 

966 
 

1,072 

       

Total equity 
 

 42,674  39,102 

       
Non-current liabilities       
       
Provisions for post-employment benefits  

 
807 

 
806 

Financial liabilities 10 
 

11,624 
 

12,809 

Deferred tax liabilities  
 

615 
 

462 

Liabilities directly related to non-current assets held for sale  
 

- 
 

188 

       
Total non-current liabilities   13,046  14,265 

       
Current liabilities       
       
Other provisions  

 
3,397 

 
2,135 

Current tax liabilities  
 

1,177 
 

349 

Financial liabilities 10 
 

6,068 
 

7,301 

Trade payables 11 
 

12,024 
 

9,684 

Other liabilities 11 
 

1,986 
 

2,920 

Liabilities directly related to non-current       
assets held for sale   -  40 

       
Total current liabilities    24,652  22,429 

        
Total liabilities   37,698  36,694 

       
TOTAL ASSETS   80,372  75,796 
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Consolidated Income Statement for the  
Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018   
      
  

 
Jun. 2018 

 
Jun. 2017 

EUR thousand Note  

 
Revenue 12 57,749  52,909 

       
Other income 12 711  229 

       
Change in inventories of finished goods and 
work in progress  725  603 

   59,185  53,741 

       
Cost of materials 13 -33,970  -29,880 

       
Staff costs 13 -11,112  -10,062 

       
Depreciation, amortization and write-downs  -1,028  -994 

       
Other expenses 13 -7,487  -6,576 

       
Other taxes  -240  -172 

       
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  5,348  6,057 

       
Finance income 14 6  4 
Finance costs 14 -574  -590 

Net profit or loss for the period as of June 30 
from continuing operations before taxes   4,780  5,471 

       
Income tax expense 15 -1,396  -1,139 

       
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period as 
of June 30  3,384  4,332 

       
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period 
attributable to:      
Shareholders of Ringmetall AG  3,210  4,185 
Non-controlling interests  174  147 

       
Earnings per share 16     

Basic earnings per share (EUR)                                    0.12   
                               

0.17  

Diluted earnings per share (EUR)                                    0.12   
                               

0.17  
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 
Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018 

     
     
 

 
Jun. 2018 

 
Jun. 2017 

EUR thousand     

      
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period as of 
June 30  3,384  4,332 

      

Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss:      
      
      
Foreign business currency      
translation differences  621  -1,289 

      
      

Items that cannot be reclassified to profit or loss:      
      
      
Remeasurement of pension liabilities  20  - 

      
Other comprehensive income   641   -1,289 

      
Consolidated comprehensive income as of June 30   4,025   3,043 

      
      
Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to:      
Shareholders of Ringmetall AG  3,851  2,896 
Non-controlling interests  174  147 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the 
Interim Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018      

         
      Jun.  

2018 

 Jun.  
2017 

EUR thousand             

          
1. Cash flow from operating activities       
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period     3,384  4,331 
Write-downs on non-current assets   1,028  994 
Tax expense and deferred taxes    1,396  1,139 
Gain (-)/loss (+) on asset disposals   -260  - 
Net interest income          568  586 
Cash flow before interest, taxes and refinancing   6,116  7,050 

          
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories and trade       
  and other receivables   -5,340  -2,996 
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions   1,263  431 
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables,      
  other liabilities and accruals  2,234  1,817 
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in the statement of financial position – non-cash   437  -202 
Cash flow before interest and taxes       4,710  6,100 

          
Interest received     6  4 
Interest paid     -544  -560 
Income taxes paid     -1,084  -1,113 
Cash flow from operating activities    3,088  4,431 

          
2. Cash flow from investment activities        
Inflows from the disposal of property, plant and equipment   -  - 
Inflows from the disposal of non-current assets held for sale 

 
660  32 

Inflows from the disposal of financial assets   -  - 
Inflows from the disposal of intangible assets    -  - 
Outflows for investments in property, plant and equipment   -1,557  -467 
Outflows for investments in intangible assets   -298  -64 
Outflows for additions to the scope of consolidation in the previous year  -   - 
Outflows for additions to the scope of consolidation in the current financial 
year  -   - 
Cash flow from investment activities      -1,195  -499 
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3. Cash flow from financing activities        
Inflows from capital contributions    -   - 
Inflows from borrowing financial loans/leasing   515  250 
Outflows for the redemption of financial loans/leases   -3,313  -3,761 
Outflows to owners (dividend payment)   -280  -336 
Cash flow from financing activities      -3,078  -3,847 

          
4. Cash and cash equivalents at end of period       
Cash change in cash and cash equivalents       
 (sub-totals 1-3)     -1,185  85 
Effect of exchange rates on cash   -3  -82 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    14,844  5,265 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period      13,656  5,268 

          
5. Composition of cash and cash equivalents       
Cash and cash equivalents   13,710  5,268 
Current liabilities to banks   -54  - 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period      13,656  5,268 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the  
Interim Financial Statements June 30, 2018 

         

EUR thousand Share capital Capital reserves 
Remeasurement 

of pension 
liabilities 

Currency 
translation 

reserve 

Consolidated 
loss 

carryforward 
Total 

Non-
controlling 

interests 
Total equity 

As of January 1, 2017 25,168 5,573 - -231 -5,365 25,145 1,161 26,306 

           
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period 
as of June 30, 2017     4,185 4,185 147 4,332 

Capital increase      -  - 

Dividend payments/distributions      - -336 -336 

Other comprehensive income    -1,289  -1,289  -1,289 

Other changes     -29 -29  -29 

Change in scope of consolidation       30 30 

           

Total transactions with owners of the 
company - - - -1,289 4,156 2,867 -159 2,708 

           

As of June 30, 2017 25,168 5,573 - -1,520 -1,209 28,012 1,002 29,014 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the  
Interim Financial Statements June 30, 2018 
 

EUR thousand Share capital Capital reserves 
Remeasurement 

of pension 
liabilities 

Currency 
translation 

reserve 

Consolidated 
profit 

carryforward 
Total 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total equity 

As of January 1, 2018 27,685 12,532 - -2,131 -56 38,030 1,072 39,102 

           
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period 
as of June 30, 2018     3,210 3,210 174 3,384 

Capital increase      -  - 

Dividend payments/distributions      - -280 -280 

Other comprehensive income   20 621  641  640 

Other change     -172 -172  -172 

Change in scope of consolidation      -  - 

           

Total transactions with owners of the 
company - - 20 621 3,038 3,678 -106 3,572 

           

As of June 30, 2018 27,685 12,532 20 -1,511 2,982 41,708 966 42,674 
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SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS) AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 

1. GENERAL DISCLOSURES 
Ringmetall Aktiengesellschaft (hereinafter: “Ringmetall”) is a stock corporation based in Germany. The 

company’s registered office and headquarters are in Munich. Ringmetall is a leading specialist provider 

in the packaging industry with production and distribution locations worldwide. The main activities of 

Ringmetall and its subsidiaries are allocated to the Industrial Packaging and Industrial Handling 

divisions. The Ringmetall holding company has a superordinate function in the organizational structure 

as the managing holding company. It is responsible for central Group functions. 

 

2. PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 
These unaudited interim financial statements of the Ringmetall Group comprise the condensed interim 

consolidated financial statements and the interim Group management report. The condensed interim 

consolidated financial statements were prepared in compliance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting, applying the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International 

Accounting Board (IASB) and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) in effect as of the reporting date of June 30, 2018, as they must be 

applied in the European Union. The interim financial statements are also in line with the German 

Accounting Standards (GAS), in compliance with GAS 16 Interim Financial Reporting, in effect and as 

applicable as of the reporting date of June 30, 2018. 

The condensed interim consolidated financial report is based on the reporting period from January 1 

to June 30, 2018. The Group currency, unchanged since the last annual financial statements, is the 

euro (EUR). 

This interim financial report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the 2017 financial 

year, which contains a detailed description of the Group’s business activity and explanatory notes on 

the accounting policies applied by the Group in the reporting period. The accounting policies were 

retained unchanged from the previous year.  

This interim financial report of the Group was reviewed by the company’s auditor.  

Application of new standards in the reporting period: 

In the reporting period, the Group used the following new and revised IFRSs and interpretations issued 

by the European Union and mandatory for the financial reporting period from January 1, 2018. In 

general, the amendments listed below require prospective application. 

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (revised in 2014) 
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- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers including the adjustments to IFRS 15 – 

Effective Date of IFRS 15 and the clarification of IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with 

Customers 

- Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions 

- Amendments to IFRS 4 by Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with  

IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 

- Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property  

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs (2014-2016 Cycle) – amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 

- IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration 

As expected, the application of the new IFRS 15 – and the initial application of all other new or 

amended standards – has not so far resulted in any significant effects for the Group’s financial 

reporting, as the Group’s business model is based on standardized product sales and income from 

license fees, which are not materially affected by the new regulations. The application of all new or 

amended standards is also not expected to have material effects on the Group’s accounting in the 

future. 

 

3. DETERMINING FAIR VALUES  
A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of the fair 

value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

The Group has defined a control concept with regard to determining fair value. This includes internal 

monitoring of all material measurements of fair value. 

As far as possible, the Group used data observable on the market to determine the fair value of an 

asset or liability. Based on the inputs used in the measurements, the fair values are allocated to 

different levels of the fair value hierarchy: 

 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets and liabilities. 

 Level 2: Inputs that are not quoted prices included in Level 1 but that are observable for the 

asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

 Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities not based on observable market data. 

 

If the inputs used to determine the fair value of an asset or liability can be allocated to different levels 

of the fair value hierarchy, the measurement at fair value as a whole is allocated to the level of the 

lowest input that is significant for the measurement as a whole. 
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4. LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES 
The scope of consolidation is unchanged as against December 31, 2017.  

The assets and liabilities of a Chinese company in HongRen were acquired from Berger Closing Rins 
(Changshu) Co. Ltd. in an asset deal. 
 
Ringmetall AG fully consolidates the following subsidiaries in the interim consolidated financial 

statements as of June 30, 2018: 

Name and registered office of the company Domicile 
Share of 

Capital (%) 
 

August Berger Metallwarenfabrik GmbH, Berg Germany 100 
Fieder Verwaltungs GmbH, Munich Germany 100 
Berger Closures Limited, Peterlee UK 75.57 
Hollandring (BV) Besloten Vennootschap, Vaassen Netherlands 100 
Berger Group Europe Iberica, S.L., Reus Spain 100 
CEMSAN Metal Parca Imalat Limited Sirketi, Balcik, Geze Turkey 100 
S.G.T. S.r.l., Albavilla Italy 80 
Berger Closing Rings (Changshu) Co., Ltd., Changshu* China 100 
Berger Italia S.r.l., Valmadrera Italy 100 
Metallwarenfabrik Berger GmbH, Sessenhausen Germany 100 
Berger US Inc., Birmingham USA 100 
Self Industries Inc., Birmingham** USA 100 
HSM Hans Sauermann GmbH & Co. KG, Ernsgaden Germany 100 
Latza GmbH, Attendorn Germany 100 
Berger Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong China 80 
Societé Civile Immobiliére (SCI) Berger France, Niederlauterbach*** France 100 

 
*     The shares are held via Berger Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong.  
**   The shares are held via Berger US Inc., Birmingham. 
*** 51% is held via Fieder Verwaltungs GmbH, Munich. 

 
 
Ringmetall AG does not include the following subsidiaries in the interim consolidated financial 

statements as of June 30, 2018: 

Name and registered office of the company Domicile Share of 
  Capital (%) 
   
Berger Verwaltungs GmbH, Berg Germany 100 
Fidum Verwaltungs GmbH, Munich Germany 100 
HSM Hans Sauermann Verwaltungs GmbH, Ernsgaden Germany 100 
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5. FOREIGN CURRENCY 
Ringmetall translates the assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries whose functional currency is not 

the euro at the spot middle exchange rate at the end of the reporting period.  

The exchange rates used to translate significant currencies in the Group were as follows for the 

reporting period:  

  Closing rate Average rate 

       

 
 Jun. 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Jun. 2018 Jun. 2017 

 EUR 1 =         
UK GBP 0.8856 0.8879 0.8799 0.8595 
China CNY 7.7119 7.7997 7.6959 7.4878 
Turkey TRY 5.3382 4.5339 4.9356 3.9438 
USA USD 1.1649 1.1979 1.2057 1.0905 

 

 

6. OPERATING SEGMENTS 
The Management Board is the chief operating decision maker in accordance with IFRS 8. For the 

purposes of corporate management, the Group is subdivided into the Industrial Packaging and 

Industrial Handling business segments on the basis of the products offered by the segments. 

Both segments also constitute reportable segments, and their delineation is unchanged as against 

the reporting for the financial year 2017. 

The Management Board uses EBITDA figures to assess the results of the business segments.  

 

SEGMENTS 

 Revenue (with third parties) 
EUR thousand Jun. 2018 Jun. 2017 

 
 

Industrial Packaging 50,707  45,322 

Industrial Handling 7,042  7,587 

Other -  - 
Total 57,749  52,909  

 

The segments’ assets and liabilities have developed according to the segments’ business performance. 

There were no material changes compared with December 31, 2017.  

All revenue from outside customers is generated from the sale of goods. 
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EBITDA 

EUR thousand Jun. 2018 Jun. 2017 

    
Industrial Packaging 6,311 6,687 
Industrial Handling 853 760 
Other -800 -285 
EBITDA prior to consolidation 6,363 7,162 
Impact of consolidation on EBITDA 12 -111 
EBITDA 6,376 7,051 
Depreciation property, plant and equipment -964 -945 
Amortization intangible assets -64 -49 
Impairment goodwill - - 
EBIT  5,348 6,057 

Net financial income -568 -586 

Earnings before income taxes 4,780 5,471 
Income tax expense -1,396 -1,139 
Earnings as of June 30 3,384 4,332 

 

 

7. GROUP-WIDE INFORMATION 

 
Non-current assets as a whole, which are not deferred taxes, are allocated to the following countries: 

 June 30, 2018           
   
EUR thousand  Total Germany USA  Italy Rest 
     Property, plant and equipment 12,720 8,809 740 2,076 1,095 
     Intangible assets 542 224 - 43 275 
     Goodwill 22,479 6,530 11,715 4,135 99 
     Other non-current  
     assets 147 137 - 10 - 

Total non-current assets, excluding 
deferred taxes 35,888 15,700 12,455 6,264 1,469 

 

Revenue from transactions conducted with customers outside the Group in Germany amounted to 

EUR 20,819 thousand. Revenue from transactions conducted with customers outside the Group in the 

USA amounted to EUR 14,124 thousand. Revenue with customers outside the Group whose registered 

office is outside Germany and the USA came to EUR 22,806 thousand. 

Revenue of EUR 11,858 thousand and EUR 9,415 thousand is based on business with two customers. 
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8. EXPLANATIONS REGARDING THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
EUR thousand Jun. 30, 2018  Dec. 31, 2017 
    
Non-current assets  
Non-current assets      

   
Intangible assets 542  321 
Goodwill 22,479  22,211 
Property, plant and equipment 12,720  12,189 
Other non-current assets 
 

147  146 

Deferred tax assets 
784  943 

    
Total non-current assets 36,672  35,810 

 

 

9. GOODWILL   

9.1 Reconciliation of the carrying amount 
EUR thousand Jun. 30, 2018  Dec. 31, 2017 
Cost 24,098  23,830 
Accumulated impairment losses -1,619  -1,619 
 22,479  22,211 
     
Cost    
Balance at the beginning of the year  23,830   
Additional amounts recognized from business combinations 
during the financial year -   
Effects of exchange rate differences 268   
Balance at the end of the year 24,098   
 

   
 

  
Accumulated impairment losses    
Balance at the beginning of the year  1,619   
Impairment losses recognized in the course of the year -   
Effects of exchange rate differences -   
Balance at the end of the year 1,619   

       

9.2 Allocating goodwill to cash-generating units  
 
The goodwill resulting from a business combination is recognized at cost less any necessary 

impairment and is reported separately in the consolidated statement of financial position. According 

to IFRS requirements, goodwill is subject to impairment testing annually and/or more frequently if 

appropriate. In principle, for the purposes of impairment testing, the goodwill is allocated on 
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acquisition to the Group’s cash generating units (CGU) that are expected to benefit from synergies 

resulting from the combination.  

The recoverable amount of each cash generating unit is determined on the basis of the calculation of 

the value in use using cash flow forecasts, which are based on financial plans established and approved 

by corporate management, at the respective valuation dates. Periods not included in the planning 

figures are depicted by recognizing the terminal value. The number of CGUs as of June 30, 2018, is 

unchanged as against the last consolidated financial statements reporting date. 

 

Goodwill broke down as follows as of June 30, 2018: 
 

EUR thousand Jun. 30, 2018  Dec. 31, 2017 
August Berger Metallwarenfabrik GmbH 578  578 
Hans Sauermann GmbH & Co. KG 3,973  3,973 
Berger Italia S.r.l. 2,658  2,658 
S.G.T. S.r.l. 1,477  1,477 
Self Industries Inc. 11,715  11,447 
Berger Closures Limited 99  99 
Metallwarenfabrik Berger GmbH 838  838 
Latza GmbH 1,141  1,141 
 22,479  22,211 

 
A total of around EUR 0.5 million was spent for the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of the 
Chinese company in HongRen. No goodwill was generated in connection with this. 
 
 

10. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

10.1 Schedule of terms and liabilities 

EUR thousand  Jun. 30, 2018 
 

Dec. 31, 2017  

Non-current liabilities        
Bank loans   10,449  12,391 
of which: liabilities directly related to non-current 
assets held for sale  -  188 

Other loans  250  - 
Finance lease liabilities  925  606 
Total 11,624  12,997  
       
Current liabilities       
Bank loans   5,562  6,791 
of which: liabilities directly related to non-current 
assets held for sale  -  40 

Other loans  265  349 
Finance lease liabilities  241  201 
Total 6,068  7,341 

Liabilities are broken down into current and non-current in line with the repayment schedules on file. 
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10.2 Secured bank loans 
The outstanding loans feature the following terms: 

     Jun. 30, 2018  Dec. 31, 2017 

EUR thousand  Currency 
Interest 
rate 

Maturity 
year 

Nominal 
amount 

Carrying 
amount  

Nominal 
amount 

Carrying 
amount 

August Berger 
Metallwaren-
fabrik GmbH 

A  EUR  
EURIBOR 
+2.25% 2018-2024 8,000 7,944   

            
9,500  

           
9,423  

B  EUR  
EURIBOR 
+2.25% 2019-2024 5,000 4,966 

 

            
5,000  

           
4,959  

C  EUR  
EURIBOR 
+2.25% 2018 1,500 1,500   

        
2,500  

        
2,500  

Ringmetall AG 

 
EUR EURIBOR 

3M 3.5% 
2018 200 200   600           599  

SCI Berger 
France 

  EUR 3.75% 2018 - - 
 

228  228  

Berger Spain   EUR 2.85% 2018 - -   9  9  
Cemsan  TRY / EUR 23.40% 2018 487 487  551            551  
SGT s.r.l.   EUR 2.50% 2018-2024 234 234   257  257  
Berger China  CNY /EUR 6.09% 2018-2024 546 546           540            540  
Latza GmbH   EUR 8.90% 2018 54 54  -  -  
  EUR 1.12% 2018-2014 31 31  42 42 
 

 EUR 1.51% 2018-2024 49 49  74  74              
74  Total         16,101 16,011   19,301  19,182  

 

The bank loans are secured with land and buildings, for example.  

 

10.3 Finance lease liabilities 
At the end of the reporting period, the liabilities under finance leases related solely to assets in the 

form of technical equipment and machinery (EUR 1,166 thousand). The Group leases this equipment 

and machinery within the framework of a finance lease. The average lease term is five years  

(previous year: 5 years). The Group has the option of acquiring the equipment at the end of the 

contractually agreed term at nominal value.  

The interest rates on which a finance lease is based as on the date the lease is concluded and range 

between 3.9% and 5.7% (previous year: 3.9% and 5.7%) p.a. The maturities range between 2018 and 

2023 (previous year: 2017 and 2023). 
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11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
Current: 

EUR thousand Jun. 30, 2018  Dec. 31, 2017 

Trade payables 12,024  9,684 
Other liabilities 1,986  2,920 
Total 14,010  12,604 

 

The increase in trade payables as of June 30, 2018, is due to the reporting date.  

 

EXPLANATIONS REGARDING THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
STATEMENT AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

12. REVENUE AND OTHER OPERATING INCOME  
 

Revenue 
EUR thousand Jun. 2018  Jun. 2017 

Cask clamping rings, covers, etc. 50,707  45,322 
Vehicle accessories, etc. 7,042  7,587 
Other  -  - 

 57,749  52,909 
    

The main activity of the Group consists of the manufacture and sale of clamping rings and associated 

seals as well as the marketing of vehicle accessories for specialist vehicles used in logistics and 

warehouse logistics as well as in agriculture. 

Revenue was recognized at the effective date. 

 

12.1 Other operating income 
Other operating income mainly includes income from asset sales of EUR 304 thousand (previous 

year: EUR 9 thousand), income from exchange rate differences of EUR 132 thousand  

(previous year: EUR 0 thousand) and the reversal of provisions and reduction of write-downs of EUR 

132 thousand (previous year: EUR 53 thousand).  
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13. OPERATING EXPENSES 

13.1 Cost of materials 
EUR thousand Jun. 2018  Jun. 2017 
Raw materials and consumables used 28,139  24,249 
Cost of purchased services 5,831  5,631 
Total 33,970  29,880 

 

Cost of purchased services includes the cost of subcontracted workers in particular. 

13.2 Staff costs 
EUR thousand Jun. 2018  Jun. 2017 
Wages and salaries 9,140  8,241 
Social security contributions 1,972  1,821 
Total 11,112  10,062 

 

The number of employees employed on average rose from 504 in 2017 to 522 in the first half of 2018. 

 

13.3 Other operating expenditure 
Other operating expenses increased compared with the first half of 2017 primarily as a result of greater 

expenses for consulting and external services and costs of goods delivery. As well as the switch to the 

Regulated Market, this was due to the conversion to IFRS and the higher quantity of transport services 

due to the increased revenue. In total, other operating expenses increased by EUR 911 thousand to 

EUR 7,487 thousand.  

 

14. NET INVESTMENT AND FINANCIAL INCOME 
Interest income (EUR 6 thousand) is virtually unchanged on the comparative period (EUR 4 thousand). 

Interest expenses declined slightly to EUR 574 thousand from EUR 590 thousand in the comparative 

period.  

 

15. INCOME TAXES 
Ringmetall Aktiengesellschaft is subject to German corporation tax and trade tax. The corporation tax 

rate to be applied for the first half of 2018 and the first half of 2017 amounts to 15.0%. A solidarity 

surcharge of 5.5% is also levied. The trade income tax amounts to 17.15% of taxable income.  
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Tax conditions have not changed materially since the consolidated financial statements as of 

December 31, 2017. The effects of the tax reform in the USA were already accounted for in the 

consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017, in the pro rata deferred taxes, so it has no 

significant effect for the interim consolidated financial statements. In total, income taxes of 

EUR 1,396 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,139 thousand) were recognized in the income statement 

for the interim financial statements. 

No incomes taxes were recognized directly in equity in the first half of the year. 

 

16. EXPLANATIONS REGARDING THE STATEMENT OF 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   
 

16.1 Net profit or loss for the period from continuing  
operations 
EUR thousand Jun. 2018  Jun. 2017 
Shareholders of the parent 3,210  4,185 
Non-controlling interests 174  147 
Consolidated net profit or loss for the period as of June 30 3,384  4,332 
 

   
 

16.2 Earnings per share 
 

(Basic and diluted) earnings per share are calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit or loss for 

the period (not including minority interests) by the weighted average number of shares issued and 

admitted to trading in the respective reporting period. The company issued no stock options or 

convertible bonds that would lead to earnings per share being diluted before June 30, 2018, meaning 

that basic earnings per share equal the diluted earnings per share.  

 Jun. 2018  Jun. 2017 

 EUR per share  EUR per share 
Net profit or loss for the period in EUR thousand 3,210  4,185 
Weighted average number of shares 27,684,800  25,168,000 
Earnings per share (basic and diluted, in EUR) 0.12  0.17 
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17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
The Group aims to retain a strong capital base to maintain the trust of investors, creditors and markets 

and ensure the company’s sustained development.  

The Management Board strives to achieve a balance between increasing the return while optimizing 

the ratio of equity to borrowings and achieving the benefits of a stable capital base.  

The Group uses an adjusted net debt-to-adjusted equity ratio to monitor capital. Adjusted net debt 

basically comprises interest-bearing liabilities to banks less cash and cash equivalents.  

The equity ratio broke down as follows: 

 EUR thousand Jun. 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 
Interest-bearing loans and bonds 16,010 19,168 
Less cash and cash equivalents -13,710 -14,936 
Net debt 2,300 4,232 
      
Equity  42,674 39,102 
Total assets 80,372 75,796 
Equity ratio 0.53  0.52  
   

 

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

18.1 Designations and fair values 

The hedging instruments concluded by Ringmetall exclusively serve the purpose of economic hedging 

for interest rate risks. Derivatives are concluded with the German banks or financial institutions with 

which variable rate loans were also agreed. 

The allocation of the existing interest rate swaps to their levels in the fair value hierarchy is unchanged 

as against December 31, 2017. It is assumed that the fair value of current assets and liabilities equals 

the carrying amount. 

June 30, 2018 

 Carrying amount  Fair value 

EUR thousand  
Fair value 

hedging 
instruments 

Total  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Financial liabilities at fair 
value           

Interest rate swaps used 
for hedging transactions -40 -40  -               -40 -                       -40 

Total -40 -40    -40   -40 
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Virtually without exception, interest is payable on bank loans at EURIBOR plus a margin. There has 

been very little change in this margin compared with the date at which the loan was concluded. This is 

why there is little difference between the fair value and the carrying amount. This also applies to 

existing finance leases. Existing interest rate swaps are used solely for economic hedging purposes. 

The fair values of Levels 2 and 3 are determined on the basis of the same measurement techniques 

used in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017. 

 

19. RELATED PARTIES 
The group of related parties has not changed in the first six months of the 2018 financial year compared 

to December 31, 2017. In the reporting period, new contracts were concluded neither with key 

management personnel nor with members of the Supervisory Board or other related parties, nor were 

existing contracts with a material influence on the company’s net assets, financial position and results 

of operations materially amended. 

Management Board members had 54.3% (June 30, 2018) of the company’s voting rights. 

 

20. EMPLOYEES 
In the first half of 2018, the Group employed 522 employees on average (previous year: 504 
employees). 

 

21. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

 
On July 27, 2018, the securities prospectus compiled ahead of the switch of stock exchange segment 

was approved by the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin). On the same day, the 

company resolved the implementation of the capital increase announced in the ad hoc notification of 

April 30, 2018, of up to 5% of the share capital with preemptive rights (1,384,240 shares). In total, the 

company received gross issue proceeds of EUR 5,675,384.00 from the capital increase.  

On July 31, 2018, the shares were admitted to the Regulated Market on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 

and the switch was made from the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange to the Regulated 

Market on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. Ringmetall AG’s shares have since been listed in Deutsche 

Börse’s General Standard segment. 
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 On August 30, the Annual General Meeting was held in Munich. In the regular elections to the 

Supervisory Board due this year, the former Supervisory Board Chairman Thilo von Selchow did not 

stand for reelection. Mr. Klaus F. Jaenecke, an entrepreneur from Munich and among other things 

Supervisory Board Chairman of Hansgrohe SE, Schiltach, was elected as a new member of the 

Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board members Ralph Heuwing and Markus Wenner were 

confirmed in office in the election.  

 

22. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that, in accordance with the applicable accounting policies 

for interim reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements present a true and fair view of the 

Group’s net assets, financial position and results of operations and that the interim consolidated 

financial report presents a true and fair view of the business performance, including the business 

results and the position of the Group, and describes the material opportunities and risks of the Group’s 

expected development in the remainder of the financial year. 

Munich, September 19, 2018 

 

The Management Board 

 

 

 

Christoph Petri   Konstantin Winterstein 

CEO   Management Board 
member 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
This interim financial report contains explicitly or implicitly forward-looking statements relating to the 

future business performance of Ringmetall AG and its business activity. Such statements are indicated 

by words such as “expect,” “intend,” “will,” “plan,” or similar terms.  

Such statements are not historical facts. These statements are based on the current expectations and 

assumptions of the management of Ringmetall, very many of which are not in Ringmetall’s sphere of 

influence. They are therefore subject to a great deal of uncertainty and risk. Ringmetall’s actual results, 

developments and performance can differ materially from the results mentioned in the forward-

looking statements (negatively or positively) if risks or uncertainties are realized, underlying 

expectations fail to materialize or assumptions were not correct.   


